for the Project comes from concessional lending.  Key assumptions adopted in this analysis are

summarized below.

Table 1.  Key Assumptions in the Financial Analysis

Parameters Values

CAPEX US$1,176 million

OPEX 2% of CAPEX

Construction FY2014-2018 (5 years)

Economic Life 30 years

Load Factor (Base Load) 85%

Load Factor (Peak Load) 40%

Transmission Losses 5%

Average Electricity Generation Cost in Ethiopia US 4.2 cents/kWh

Power Purchase Cost in Kenya (Base Load) US 7.0 cents/kWh

Base Load Capacity Increase to 400 MW in FY2020

Power Purchase Cost in Kenya (Peak Load) US 8.0 cents/kWh

Peak Load Capacity Increase to 600 MW in FY2022

Wheeling Charge US 2.0 cent/kWh

Wheeling Capacity Increase to 1,000 MW in FY2022

Discount Rate 10.0%

124

2. A summary of the results, including NPV and FIRR under different risk scenarios, is

presented below.  Under the base case scenario, the Project is financially viable with FIRR of

13.8 percent and NPV (at 10 percent discount) of US$448.0 million.

Table 2.  Sensitivity Scenarios

Changes CAPEX

(US$ mil.)

Generation

Cost

(US$/kWh)

PPA (Base)

(US$/kWh)

PPA (Peak)

(US$/kWh)

Wheeling

Charge

(US$/kWh)

Base

Capacity

(MW)

Peak

Capacity

(MW)

-25% 882.0 0.032 0.053 0.060 0.015 300 450

-20% 940.8 0.034 0.056 0.064 0.016 320 480

-15% 999.6 0.036 0.060 0.068 0.017 340 510

-10% 1,058.4 0.038 0.063 0.072 0.018 360 540

-5% 1,117.2 0.040 0.067 0.076 0.019 380 570

Base Case

1,176.0 0.042 0.070 0.080 0.020 400 600

5% 1,234.8 0.044 0.074 0.084 0.021 420 630

10% 1,293.6 0.046 0.077 0.088 0.022 440 660

15% 1,352.4 0.048 0.081 0.092 0.023 460 690

20% 1,411.2 0.050 0.084 0.096 0.024 480 720

25% 1,470.0 0.053 0.088 0.100 0.025 500 750

3. Sensitivity scenarios were constructed where the following key parameters are assumed

to increase or decrease by up to 25 percent of the base case levels: CAPEX; average generation

cost in Ethiopia; base load PPA; peak load PPA; wheeling charge; base load capacity; and peak

load capacity (Table 2).  As shown in Figures 1 and 2, financial viability of the Project is

particularly sensitive to fluctuations in the project cost, the average generation cost in Ethiopia as

well as the level of base load PPA between the two countries.  Nonetheless, FIRRs remain above

11.3 percent in all of the sensitivity scenarios (Table 3) and NPV above US$155.4 million (Table

4).  Therefore, the results suggest that the financial viability of the Project is robust against all of

the key risks identified.

Figure 1.  Summary of Sensitivity Analysis: FIRR (%)

125

Table 3.  Summary of Sensitivity Analysis: FIRR (%)

Changes CAPEX Generation

Cost

PPA

(Base)

PPA

(Peak)

Wheeling

Charge

Base

Capacity

Peak

Capacity

-25% 17.1% 15.9% 11.3% 12.4% 12.4% 13.5% 14.0%

-20% 16.4% 15.5% 11.8% 12.7% 12.7% 13.6% 13.9%

-15% 15.6% 15.1% 12.3% 12.9% 13.0% 13.6% 13.9%

-10% 15.0% 14.7% 12.8% 13.2% 13.2% 13.7% 13.9%

-5% 14.3% 14.2% 13.3% 13.5% 13.5% 13.7% 13.8%

Base Case 13.8% 13.8% 13.8% 13.8% 13.8% 13.8% 13.8%

5% 13.2% 13.3% 14.2% 14.0% 14.0% 13.8% 13.7%

10% 12.7% 12.9% 14.7% 14.3% 14.3% 13.9% 13.7%

15% 12.2% 12.4% 15.2% 14.6% 14.5% 13.9% 13.6%

20% 11.8% 11.9% 15.6% 14.8% 14.8% 14.0% 13.6%

25% 11.4% 11.4% 16.1% 15.1% 15.0% 14.0% 13.5%

Figure 2.  Summary of Sensitivity Analysis: NPV (US$ million)

126

Table 4.  Summary of Sensitivity Analysis: NPV (US$ million)

Changes CAPEX Generation

Cost

PPA

(Base)

PPA

(Peak)

Wheeling

Charge

Base

Capacity

Peak

Capacity

-25% 702.2 732.3 155.4 268.0 270.2 423.3 478.3

-20% 651.3 675.4 213.9 304.0 305.7 428.2 472.3

-15% 600.5 618.6 272.4 340.0 341.3 433.2 466.2

-10% 549.7 561.7 331.0 376.0 376.9 438.1 460.1

-5% 498.8 504.9 389.5 412.0 412.4 443.1 454.1

Base Case 448.0 448.0 448.0 448.0 448.0 448.0 448.0

5% 397.2 391.1 506.5 484.0 483.6 452.9 441.9

10% 346.3 334.3 565.0 520.0 519.1 457.9 435.9

15% 295.5 277.4 623.6 556.0 554.7 462.8 429.8

20% 244.7 220.6 682.1 592.0 590.3 467.8 423.7

25% 193.8 163.7 740.6 628.0 625.8 472.7 417.7

Financial Analysis of Ethiopian Electric Power Corporation (EEPCo)

I. Sector Background

4. The key institution in the Ethiopian power sector is the Ethiopian Electric Power

Corporation, EEPCo.  EEPCo is a vertically integrated, government-owned utility with the

responsibility for electricity generation, transmission and distribution.  EEPCo reports to the

Ministry of Water and Energy, which has the overall responsibility for the energy sector.

5. As part of the GTP, EEPCo is responsible for implementing the GoE‟s two major public

policy goals related to the energy sector: (a) provide universal access to electricity: a major focus

[…]

Framework, which is a medium-term commitment of fiscal resources.  Its strong policy

commitment to the long-term viability of KETRACO provides reasonable assurance for the

sustainability of the Project.

73. Sensitivity Cases.  To see the potential impact of different levels of wheeling charge,

five down-side scenarios were constructed, assuming 10 to 50 percent lower levels than the base

case.  The impacts of different wheeling tariff levels on the amount of government support

150

required to sustain KETRACO‟s finance as well as the number of years it would take for

KETRACO to graduate from the operational subsidies are compared.  The results are presented

in Table 26.  The results suggest that setting the wheeling tariff level that allows KETRACO to

recover its operational expenses and appropriate returns would be important not only for

KETRACO‟s financial viability but also for controlling government‟s fiscal burdens.

Table 26.  Sensitivity of KETRACO’s Finance to Wheeling Charge Levels

Scenarios Wheeling Charge

in FY2012

(KSh/kWh)

Government Support

(undiscounted simple

sum in KSh million)

Number of Years Required

for Graduating from

Operational Subsidies (years)

Base Case 0.77 300 3

-10% 0.69 500 3

-20% 0.62 1,100 7

-30% 0.54 1,400 7

-40% 0.46 2,500 8

-50% 0.39 4,350 10

151

Table 27.  KETRACO’s Projected Income Statement and Balance Sheet Summary (FY2012-2025)

(KSh million) \ FY

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

Income Statement Summary

Operating Revenues

1,595

2,370

3,216

4,256

5,419

6,741

8,280

10,086

12,853

15,921

19,849

24,861

31,237

39,325

(of which GoK

funding)

200

100

-

-

-